Instruction Manual
INTELLIGENT PUMP
                                        AAII--1122  SSeerriieess
 Instruction Manual
   Ver . 1
目次
ATTENTION:
Before using the unit, please carefully

2. List of Supplied Parts
3. Name and Function of Each Part
  3-1. <Front Panel--Explanation of Part Names>
  3-2. <Control Panel--Explanation of Part Names>
  3-3. <Rear Panel--Explanation of Part Names>
4. Installation
  4-1. <Checking Supplied Parts>
  4-2. <Wiring>
  4-3. <Suction Tube Tubing>
  4-4. <Connecting the Suction Needle>
  4-5. <Air Removal Procedure>
  4-6. <Feed Tubing>
  4-7. <Auxiliary Feed>
5. Basic Operation
  5-1. <Changing the Display Item>
  5-2. <Flow Parameter Settings>
  5-3. <Purge Mode>
  5-4. <Liquid Flow>
6. Special Operation
  6-1. <Setup Mode>
  6-2. <Changing the Preset Learned Data>
7. Precautions
  7.1 <Precautions for Use>
  7-2. < Location of Installation and Storage >
8. Maintenance
  8-1. <Plunger Cleaning Method>
  8-2. <Plunger Seal Replacement Procedure>
  8-3. <Drive Unit Construction>
  8-4. <Check Valve Cleaning Method>
9. Troubleshooting
  9-1. <Error Displays and Countermeasures>
  9-2. <Inspection of Other Trouble>
10. External Control
  10-1 <Explanation of the Remote Connector>
    (I) Wiring Diagram
    (II) Description
  10-2. <RS232C Communication>
11. List of Optional Parts
12. Specifications
13. Product Warranty
<Introduction>
Thank you for purchasing this intelligent pump.

Lights up GREEN when the pump is feeding liquid, and lights up RED when
an error occurs.  Also, flashes GREEN when liquid is flowing in purge mode.
3-3. <Rear Panel--Explanation of Part Names>
Fig. 3-3 Rear Panel
No. Name Function
２１ RS1 terminal RS232C (IN) 9P connector (male)
Connects to a gradient controller Model 601.
２２ RS2 terminal RS232C (OUT) 9P connector (male)
Connects to the RS1 terminal of a subordinate AI-12 series pump
２３ REMOTE terminal D-SUB 15-pin connector (female)
For details refer to [10-1. Explanation of the Remote Connector].
２４ Power-supply switch Seesaw switch
２５ Cooling fan DC fan (blow type)
２６ AC inlet Integrated with the fuse holder.
２７ Ground terminal
２８ Fuse holder Midget type, 2A, two fuses
4. Installation
4-1. <Checking Supplied Parts>
     After opening the package make sure all of the supplied parts have been included.
(Refer to [2. List of Supplied Parts].)
* Note: In the case that there are missing or damaged parts, contact your distributor.  Trouble
that occurs due to connecting similar parts is not covered by the product warranty and
is out of the scope of our liability.
4-2. <Wiring>
△! WARNING
Be sure to hold the plug section of the power cord when plugging it into the outlet.
Do not plug in the power cord with wet hands.  Doing so could result in electric shock.
△! CAUTION
In the case where large equipment that would apply a voltage shock to this unit is
installed on the same power-supply line, be sure to maintain a separate power supply.
      Power cord       3P outlet       Power cord   Ground adapter   2P outlet
Fig. 4-2 Wiring
  Connect the supplied power cord to the power-supply connector on the rear surface of the
unit, and plug the power cord into the indoor outlet.  The power supply should be 100V to
240V AC, and the frequency of the power supply should be 50/60Hz.
  The power cord that is supplied with the unit is a three-prong ground type.  In the case of a
2-prong outlet, use the 2-prong adapter that is supplied.  Be sure to ground as shown in the
figure below.
4-3. <Suction Tubing>
AI-12-01 and AI-12-13
Connect the supplied Teflon tube to the
3-way tee that is installed at the bottom
of the inlet check valve.
AI-12-33
Connect the supplied Teflon tube
directly to the inlet check valve.
*Attach the supplied solvent filter.       Fig. 4-3 Inlet tubing
4-4. <Connecting the Suction Needle>
Connect the supplied suction needle to
the drain port of the left connection port
of the drain valve.
        Fig. 4-4 Connecting the Suction Needle
4-5. <Air Removal Procedure>
  Open the drain valve (turn to the left), attach a syringe to the suction needle and draw in a
sufficient amount of solvent.  This can be performed more smoothly while the pump is
operating.
4-6. <Outlet Tubing>
Remove the stop screw that is set in the flow system port of the right connection port of the
drain valve, and connect tubing to the flow system including the injector and auto sampler.
4-7. <Purge Flow>
Immediately after purchasing the unit, or after the pump has not been used for a long period
of time, the feeding of liquid may not become stable.  In that case, perform purge flow [refer